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Statement of the Case 

 

By written complaint dated February 11, 1946, United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees 

of America, Local #282, CIO, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations, hereinafter called the Board, charges that Langrock Stores, Inc., hereinafter called the 

Company, had violated Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the 

Act, which in substance alleged that the Company had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor 

practices in that it refused to recognize the Union as bargaining agent; refused to bargain collectively; 

coerced and intimidated its employees and discharged or threatened to discharge employees because 

they were members of the Union. The Company filed its Answer to the charges as on file, which in effect 

denied the allegations of unfair labor practices, questioned the right of the Union to make the charges 

against it and set up other affirmative allegations. 

 

The Union also filed with the Board, on February 11, 1946, a Petition alleging that a question or 

controversy had arisen concerning the representation of some of the employees of the Company and 

asked the Board to investigate the controversy and to certify to the parties the name or names of the 

representatives that have been designated by said employees. 

 

Hearings were held on these matters by the Board on March 8, 11 and 12, 1946, at the County Court 

House, New Haven, Connecticut. All the parties appeared and were represented by counsel. The parties 



were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce 

evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

The Company is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey. It is 

engaged in the men's clothing and furnishing business and has a place of business in New Haven, 

Connecticut. 

 

David Langrock is President, Treasurer and General Manager of the Company. 

 

In October and November, 1945, David Langrock hired Louis Gottfried, Zigmund Zywocinski and Angelo 

Giaquinto. These men applied to the Company for work after seeing an advertisement for two salesmen 

which was inserted by the Company in a New Haven newspaper. Gottfried commenced work for the 

Company in October, Giaquinto on or about November 1st and Zywocinski on or about November25. 

 

Langrock claimed at the hearing that he hired these three men to train them. That he intended Gottfried 

should train under Mr. Rubington of the Company, whose most important duties pertained to buying for 

the Company. That Gottfried was to be an assistant to Rubington and take over in time Rubington's duties 

as a buyer. At the hearing Langrock expressed the opinion that the minimum of time required to train 

Gottfried to become a buyer would be at least a year. 

 

Langrock claimed that Giaquinto was hired to be trained to take care of the displaying and selling of 

merchandise for the Company at colleges and prep schools on a commission basis, and that in order to do 

this work Giaquinto would have to be trained in the Company's procedures, and that Langrock intended 

to have the displaying and selling of merchandise arranged for just as soon as space was available at the 

schools and colleges and materials were obtainable which he believed would be in the latter part of 

February or the early part of March. 

 

Langrock claimed that he hired Zywocinski to be trained to operate and manage as part owner a shop 

that the Company intended to open at Andover as soon as merchandise was available. 

 

Though there was a great deal of emphasis placed by Langrock in his testimony upon the need for 

training of all of these men, the evidence clearly shows that none of the men were given any special 

training. Rubington, by whom Gottfried was to be trained, became sick about Christmastime and has been 

unable to be in the store since then. Mr. Collins whose work visiting schools and colleges Giaquinto, it is 

claimed, was to take over did not give him any particular training. The three men acted as salesmen at the 

New Haven store, and did various other jobs allotted to them. They were paid on a commission basis with 

a drawing account of a certain weekly sum chargeable against commissions earned. 

 

The evidence at the hearing showed that Langrock did speak to Zywocinski at the time he hired him 

about making an investment in the Andover Shop that Langrock intended to open whereby Zywocinski 

was to become a owner of one-half interest in the Shop, but there was nothing definite agreed upon and 



the matter was only discussed once more with him which was in December, and was not again discussed 

until after Langrock had learned that Zywocinski had joined the Union. 

 

Allen Simmons was hired by the Company in October. His duties were those of a utility man--cleaning, 

packing, running errands and the like. 

 

On February 5, 1946, the Company received a letter from Martin Janow, manager of the Union, in which 

the Company was informed that the Union represented a majority of the employees in the store and that 

Janow desired to arrange a meeting for the purpose of discussing and negotiating an employer and 

employee contract. 

 

On February 6, 1946, David Langrock discharged Allen Simmons, Louis Gottfried, Zigmund Zywocinski 

and Angelo Giaquinto, all of whom had recently joined the Union. The Union, upon hearing of the 

discharges called a strike at the store, but through the efforts of the Union's representative the Company 

agreed to put the men back to work at the store and their status was to be maintained until a hearing was 

held by the Board. 

 

On February 23, 1946, Langrock again discharged Zywocinski and Giaquinto. The Union called a strike 

and picketed the Company's place of business. The Agent of the Board arranged a conference which was 

held at New Haven, Connecticut, and was attended by the parties and their representatives, at which time 

the parties entered into a written stipulation that all of the employees of the Company engaged in the 

work stoppage should return to work on the following day, February 28, 1946, and resume their duties in 

the store, and that they would maintain their status in the store until a decision was rendered by the 

Board. The agreement further provided that the return to work was without prejudice to either party. 

 

The evidence clearly shows that the discharges of the four employees, Allen Simmons, Louis Gottfried, 

Zigmund Zywocinski and Angelo Giaquinto, on February 6, 1946 were made by Langrock solely because 

the men had joined the Union. It is also clear that these second discharges of Zywocinski and Giaquinto on 

February 23, 1946 were also made solely because of these men's membership in the Union. The 

explanation by Langrock for these second discharges of Zywocinski and Giaquinto are unconvincing. 

Langrock testified that other men who became managers of similar shops formerly operated by the 

Company at Andover, Exeter and Penn had worked at the New Haven store for at least 3 years learning 

the business and that it was necessary before a man could become a manager of such a store to have a 

thorough training. Zywocinski had only a few months experience in the store at the time. It is 

unreasonable to believe that Langrock regarded Zywocinski able or qualified to take over the shop being 

established at Andover. Langrock also testified that Giaquinto would need at least 3 years in the New 

Haven store before he could take over Mr. Collin's job. It is unreasonable for the Board to find that 

Langrock believed that Giaquinto could carry on the displaying and selling of merchandise at colleges and 

prep schools entirely on his own after only a few month's connection with the New Haven store and 

without considerable further training and instructions under Collins. His real reason in discharging these 

men was due to his feelings against them because they had joined the Union. Giaquinto testified that on 

February 6, 1946, “He (Langrock) asked me if I knew anything about the Union. I told him I was in the 

Union. He told me that by doing that he felt I had stabbed him in the back---he told me to take my pay and 

get out of the store and never come back.” Zywocinski testified that Langrock in discharging him on 



February 6 called him vile names and said “I don't want anybody who is in the Union, get out," and 

further that if Zywocinski wanted an increase in pay, he should have come to him before. Gottfried 

testified that Langrock had said to him "You can't be with Langrock stores and be loyal to the Union. Its 

one or the other," and that Langrock also said "this will never be a Unionstore----being a Union man there 

is no place for you here," and Simmons testified that Langrock had asked him if he was a member of the 

Union and when he told Langrock that he was, Langrock said “All right you will have to get your check 

and get out.” The above are but a few excerpts from the testimony showing the anti-union feeling of 

Langrock. The entire testimony contains many other statements proving conclusively that Langrock 

entertained a strong dislike for unions. These findings of the Board are also supported by the testimony 

of Charles Degnan and Mabel Robertson. We find that the testimony of Mabel Robertson with respect to 

two letters, one addressed to A. Giaquinto and marked Exhibit B-1 and the other marked ExhibitA-2 

addressed to Zigmund Zywocinski is true, and that the letters were in fact dictated by Langrock 

subsequent to the beginning of Union activity at the store and to serve his own purposes. 

 

There can be no question whatever but that all of the four named employees, on the date of their 

discharges, were employees of the Company within the meaning of the Connecticut State Labor Relations 

Act. As such they all had the right of self-organization and to join labor organizations of their own choice. 

This right is not dependent upon the will or pleasure of the employer. It is an absolute right granted to 

employees under the Act and the Company in discharging these men, or any of them, for having joined 

the Union violated Section 937h, subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

If Giaquinto undertakes the display and sale of merchandise at various schools and colleges on a 

commission basis as disclosed by the evidence, he would still be an employee of the Company within the 

meaning of the Act. If and when Zywocinski becomes part owner in the Andover Shop, then a different 

situation would arise and his status as an employee would cease. 

 

The Union claimed in its Petition that the salesmen, utility man, office worker and fitter working for the 

Company constituted a unit appropriate for bargaining purposes. The evidence indicated that Brenner, 

the head of the bookkeeping department, Collins, and Church should be considered executives and 

therefore excluded from the unit designated for the employees. As Burma, the bushelman, is a member of 

another union, he should also be excluded from the unit designated. We find that all employees of the 

Company excluding executives and the bushelman constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of 

collective bargaining. It was conceded at the hearing that six employees within the above designated unit 

are members of the Union and we find the Union has been designated and selected by a majority of the 

employees in the said unit as the representative for bargaining purposes. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Company. Langrock Stores, Inc., is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 

State of New Jersey. It is engaged in the men's clothing and furnishing business and has a place of 

business in New Haven, Connecticut. David Langrock is President, Treasurer and General Manager 



of the Company. 

 

2. The Union. United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees of America, Local #282, CIO, 

is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose in whole or in part of 

collective bargaining or of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment or of other mutual aid or protection. 

 

3. The Appropriate Unit. All employees of the Company excluding executives and the bushelman 

constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

4. The Question or Controversy Concerning Representatives. The evidence shows that the Company 

has refused to recognize the Union as the exclusive representative of its employees although the 

Union claimed to represent a majority of the employees within the appropriate bargaining unit. 

The Board finds that therefore a question or controversy exists concerning the representation of 

the Company’s employees. 

 

5. A majority of all of the employees within the above designated unit have selected the Union as 

their representative for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, 

hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 

 

6. On February 6, 1946, prior to their discharge, Louis Gottfried, Zigmund Zywocinski, and Angelo 

Giaquinto were in the employ of the Company and were working as salesmen. 

 

7. On February 6, 1946, prior to his discharge, Allen Simmons was in the employ of the Company 

working as utility man. 

 

8. Louis Gottfried, Zigmund Zywocinski, Angelo Giaquinto and Allen Simmons were discharged on 

February 6, 1946 by David Langrock, President of the Company, solely because of their 

membership in the Union. 

 

9. The discharge of Angelo Giaquinto and Zigmund Zywocinski on February 23, 1946 by David 

Langrock, President of the Company, was made solely because of their membership in the Union 

and not for the reason that they were incompetent or unfit to do the work for which they were 

employed. 

 

10. On February 4, 1946, the Union had been designated by a majority of the employees within the 

appropriate unit, as representative. 

 

11. On February 5, 1946, the Union notified the Company in writing that it represented the majority of 

the employees of the Company. 

 

12. The Company has refused to bargain collectively with the Union as the representative of the 

employees within the appropriate unit. 

 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees of America, Local #282, CIO, is a labor 

organization within the meaning of Section 933h, subsection 9, of the Connecticut State Labor 

Relations Act. 

 

2. All employees of the Company excluding executives and the bushelman constitute a unit 

appropriate for the purpose of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 938h of the Act. 

 

3. A question or controversy has arisen concerning the representation of the employees within the 

designated unit within the meaning of Section 938h, subsection 3, of the Act. 

 

4. The discharging on February 6, 1946 of Louis Gottfried, Zigmund Zywocinski, Angelo Giaquinto 

and Allen Simmons because they were members of the Union, discouraged membership in a labor 

organization by discrimination in regard to hire or tenure of employment and thus constituted an 

unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section937h subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

5. The discharging on February 23, 1946 of Zigmund Zywocinski and Angelo Giaquinto because they 

were members of the Union, discouraged membership in a labor organization by discrimination in 

regard to hire or tenure of employment and thus constituted an unfair labor practice within the 

meaning of Section 937h, subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

6. The Company has refused to bargain collectively with the representative of the employees within 

the meaning of Section 937h, subsection 6, of the Act. 

 

7. United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees of America, Local #282, CIO, having been 

selected for the purpose of collective bargaining by the majority of the employees in the unit 

appropriate for such purposes, is by virtue of Section 938h, subsection 1, of the Act, the exclusive 

representative of all the employees of Langrock Stores, Inc., excluding executives and the 

bushelman. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h, 

subsection 5, of the Act, it is hereby 

 

ORDERED, that Langrock Stores, Inc., its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 



a) Discouraging membership in the United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees 

of America, Local #282, CIO, or any other organization of its employees own choosing by 

discrimination in regard to hire or tenure, or any term or condition of employment. 

 

b) Interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in the exercise of their rights of self-

organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choice and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose of 

collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 936h of the 

Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

a) Offer to Louis Gottfried, Zigmund Zywocinski, Angelo Giaquinto and Allen Simmons, and 

each of them, immediate and full reinstatement respectively to their former positions 

without prejudice to all rights and privileges previously enjoyed. 

 

b) Make whole the said Zigmund Zywocinski and Angelo Giaquinto discharged on February 

23, 1946, for any loss or pay by payment to each of them a sum of money equal to that 

which they would normally have earned from February23, 1946 to February 28, 1946, (the 

date which they returned to work pursuant to a stipulation entered into by the parties) less 

the amount each earned, if any, during that period. 

 

c) Upon request to bargain collectively with the United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store 

Employees of America, Local #282, CIO, as the exclusive bargaining representative of all the 

employees of the Company excluding executives and the bushelman with respect to rates of 

pay, wages and other conditions of employment. 

 

d) Notify Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days from the receipt of this 

Decision, Order and Certification, of the steps the Company has taken to comply herewith. 

 

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES 

 

By virtue Of and pursuant to the authority vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 938h of the Act, 

 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees of America, Local 

#282, CIO, has been designated by a majority of all the employees, excluding executives and the 

bushelman, employed by Langrock Stores, Inc. (New Haven, Connecticut, store) as their representative 

for purposes of collective bargaining and it is the exclusive representative of all of such employees for the 

purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other 

conditions of employment. 
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To: 

 

Langrock Stores, Inc.  

268 York Street 

New Haven, Conn. 

 

United Retail, Wholesale & Department  

Store Employees of America, Local #282, CIO 

865 Chapel Street 

New Haven, Connecticut 

 


